
":'5l~~~~~_LL: City of Moreno Valley 
Council Summary 

Reference # MV-13367-H4C5 

Incident Date/Time: 3/14/20122:00:00 PM 

Resolution Date/Time: 3/26/2012 11 :30:00 AM 

Taken By: Juliene Clay 

Reporting Party Information 

Name: Lomba Mtango 

Address: 10104 Desert Mallow 

City/ST/Zip: Moreno Valley CA 92557 

Hm Phone: 

Wk Phone: 

Cell Phone: 

Email: 

Case Location Information 

Property Owner Name: 

Address: 24064 Atwood 

Cross Street Info: 

Parcel # (if available): 

Resolution Information 

Page 1 of 2 

4/5/20128:48:31 AM 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official responded on 3/21/12. 

Building & Safety received a complaint of unsafe and substandard conditions at 26064 
Atwood Avenue, a four unit building, on January 23,2012. The property was inspected, 
and the complaint was found to be true. The units in question have dozens of violations 
and unsafe conditions. The property owner was notified in writing of the deficiencies on 
March 6 and was given until April 9 to repair the property. Issues include lack of hot 
water, unsafe electrical, lack of a functioning heating unit, leaking roof and mold, unsafe 
plumbing, severe structural damage from termites, etc. 

Case Information 

Issue Category: Building & Safety 

Issue: Other 

Council District: 1 

MV00236442 



":'5l~~~~~_LL: City of Moreno Valley Page 2 of 2 

Council Summary 4/5/20128:48:31 AM 

Issue Description: Please provide information on Code issues on Mr. Mtango's rental properties and advise 
Mayor Stewart of the outcome. 

***** 

Mr. Mtango stated he has been doing business in Moreno Valley (he owns rental 
properties in Moreno Valley) for 13 years, and recently he has a problem with tenants 
not paying rent. The moment he serves tenants a Notice to Payor Quit, tenants in 
retaliation call the City Code Compliance with complaints. Before receiving the Notice, 
tenants did not report any deficiencies to the City and didn't notify him of any problems 
with the rental units. 

He stated last year he spent about $17,000 for repairs, and recently he was charged by 
the City/Code Compliance about $800 for inspection. With the high cost of repairs, high 
fees imposed by the City and mortgage payments, he has a hard time keeping the 
business afloat. 

Responsible for Follow-thru: Cathy Parada 

MV00236443 



Subject: 
Location: 

Start: 
End: 

Recurrence: 

Meeting Status: 

Organizer: 
Required Attendees: 
Resources: 

Property Purchases with code andlor building violations 
Conference Room - Council/Atty 

Tue 11/15/2011 9:00 AM 
Tue 11/15/201110:00 AM 

(none) 

Meeting organizer 

Jesse Molina 
Jesse Molina; Barry Foster; Michelle Dawson; Albert Brady; Anne Schneider; Paul Early 
Conference Room - Council/Atty 

Mayor Pro Tem Molina requested to calendar on a future agenda how to address property purchases 
with code and/or building violations. The assistant city manager suggested discussing at the staff 
level prior to agendizing the item. 

11/8/11 (cm) 

MV00238750 



":'5l~~~~~_LL: City of Moreno Valley 
Council Summary 

Reference # MV-13367-H4C5 

Incident Date/Time: 3/14/20122:00:00 PM 

Resolution Date/Time: 3/26/2012 11 :30:00 AM 

Taken By: Juliene Clay 

Reporting Party Information 

Name: Lomba Mtango 

Address: 10104 Desert Mallow 

City/ST/Zip: Moreno Valley CA 92557 

Hm Phone: 

Wk Phone: 

Cell Phone: 

Email: 

Case Location Information 

Property Owner Name: 

Address: 24064 Atwood 

Cross Street Info: 

Parcel # (if available): 

Resolution Information 

Page 1 of 2 

4/5/20128:48:31 AM 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official responded on 3/21/12. 

Building & Safety received a complaint of unsafe and substandard conditions at 26064 
Atwood Avenue, a four unit building, on January 23,2012. The property was inspected, 
and the complaint was found to be true. The units in question have dozens of violations 
and unsafe conditions. The property owner was notified in writing of the deficiencies on 
March 6 and was given until April 9 to repair the property. Issues include lack of hot 
water, unsafe electrical, lack of a functioning heating unit, leaking roof and mold, unsafe 
plumbing, severe structural damage from termites, etc. 

Case Information 

Issue Category: Building & Safety 

Issue: Other 

Council District: 1 

MV00238836 



":'5l~~~~~_LL: City of Moreno Valley Page 2 of 2 

Council Summary 4/5/20128:48:31 AM 

Issue Description: Please provide information on Code issues on Mr. Mtango's rental properties and advise 
Mayor Stewart of the outcome. 

***** 

Mr. Mtango stated he has been doing business in Moreno Valley (he owns rental 
properties in Moreno Valley) for 13 years, and recently he has a problem with tenants 
not paying rent. The moment he serves tenants a Notice to Payor Quit, tenants in 
retaliation call the City Code Compliance with complaints. Before receiving the Notice, 
tenants did not report any deficiencies to the City and didn't notify him of any problems 
with the rental units. 

He stated last year he spent about $17,000 for repairs, and recently he was charged by 
the City/Code Compliance about $800 for inspection. With the high cost of repairs, high 
fees imposed by the City and mortgage payments, he has a hard time keeping the 
business afloat. 

Responsible for Follow-thru: Cathy Parada 

MV00238837 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Tom DeSantis 
Friday, October 18, 20136:34 PM 
Council 
Michelle Dawson; Jane Halstead; Suzanne Bryant 
Media Inquiry: 10/22 Agenda Report 

Honorable Mayor and Council Members, 

PE Reporter Suzanne Hurt contacted our Office just before 5 p.m. this afternoon regarding Item A-10 on 
the Council's 10-22 meeting agenda. While the item is a routine update to the City's Records Retention 
Policy (agendized by the City Clerk), Ms. Hurt's line of questioning implied that the City was intentionally 
destroying records in an attempt to conceal them or preclude release. 

Specifically, Ms. Hurt referred by name to the attorney representing several laid-off employees (Paul 
Early, Anne Schneider and Albert Brady) and asked if records were being destroyed in association with 
pending litigation ... so they would not be available. I responded clearly and directly that this had nothing 
to do with litigation and would not affect records associated with matters of litigation. I also stated that 
such an allegation is "preposterous." 

Although this is the first time I've seen a newspaper reporter inquire about a routine update to an 
organization's Records Retention schedule, we wanted to make you aware of the pOinted line of questions 
being directed toward this item. Ms. Hurt indicated that she will contact Jane on Monday to discuss in 
greater detail. 

Respectfu lIy, 

Tom 

Thomas M. DeSantis 
Assistant City Manager 
City of Moreno Valley 

 

MV00239219 



From: Jane Halstead 
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2013 3:45 PM 
To: 

Cc: 

Cindy Miller; Jane Halstead; Jesse Molina; Michele Patterson; Richard Stewart; Richard 
Stewart; Tom Owings; Victoria Baca; Yxstian Gutierrez 
Michelle Dawson; Tom DeSantis; Suzanne Bryant; 'Tom Owings (towings123@gmail.com)'; 
'Victoriabaca2000 (victoriabaca2000@gmail.com)' 

Subject: Federal Grand Jury Subpoenas Served to the Custodian of Records 

Mayor Owings & Members of the Council: 

Investigators for the FBI delivered to the City Clerk the following subpoenas for records: 

1. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Any development by Ridge 
Property; Project Numbers P08-133; PA08-0098; PAlO-00l7, PA08-0097; and PA09-0022. 

2. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: All Moreno Valley Properties 
and Highland Fairview Projects, including Skechers; and City of Moreno Valley project numbers PA07-0090; PA-
07-0088; PA-07-0090; and PA-07-0091 

3. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Aquabella project, including 
project numbers P11-029, PA-04-0005, PA04-0069, PA-04-0070 and PA-04-0082 

4. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
5. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Paul J. Early 
6. All documents relating to Iddo Benzeevi 
7. All documents relating to Tom Owings 
8. All documents relating to Dr. Yxstain Gutierrez 
9. All documents relating to development construction projects currently awaiting approval by the Moreno Valley 

City Council 
10. All documents relating to pending or completed infrastructure projects in City Council District 3 of the City of 

Moreno Valley 
11. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Henry Garcia as City Manager 
12. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Barry Foster as Moreno Valley's Director 

of Economic Development 
13. All documents relating to development construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley City Council 
14. All documents relating to pending development construction projects currently pending approval of the Moreno 

Valley Planning Commission 
15. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated with the 

World Logistic Centers, including the Moreno Valley project numbers PA-12-001O, PA-12-0011, PA-12-00l2, 
PA12-0013, PA-12-00l4, PA-12-00l5 

16. All documents relating to development construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley Planning 
Commission 

17. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated with the 
company Prologis, including Moreno Valley project numbers P07-0081, PA-0081, PA-0084, PA-0l42, PA-0l58 
and PA-0l62 

18. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Economic Development 
Action Plan approved by the City Council on April 26, 2011 

19. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
20. All documents relating to Jesse Molina 
21. All documents relating to Michael Geller 
22. All documents relating to Richard Stewart 
23. All documents relating to Marcelo Co 
24. All documents relating to Jerry Stephens 
25. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Anne Schneider 

MV00239245 



26. All documents relating to Highland Fairview Corporation 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you. 

Jane Halstead, CMC 
City Clerk 
City of Moreno Valley 
14177 Frederick Street 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

F:(951)413-3009 
W: www.moreno-valley.ca.us 
janeh@moval.org 

MV00239246 



From: Michelle Dawson 
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 20134:58 PM 

Everyone To: 
Subject: Update on investigation, subpoenas, etc. 

City staff: I want to continue updating you on what little I do know about the investigation that began last May 
with the search warrants served at the residences of our Council Members (the ones in office at that time) and 
others. Subpoenas were delivered to the Clerk's Office today for documents related to the items listed below 
(most of which, the Clerk indicates, have already been provided to them). In addition, I was served with a 
subpoena to appear before a grand jury next Wednesday, as was Tom DeSantis. Our testimony is being 
requested just as witnesses. 

Also, some in the media have tried to make an issue of an item on tonight's Council agenda; it is a routine 
update by the City Clerk of the City's record retention policy. This is done every few years to keep current 
with technological advancements and to comply with State law. Other cities do this as a routine update as 
well. Prior year updates were approved by the Council in 2003 and again in 2007. An outside consultant has 
been working on this update for over one year, obviously well before any investigation began. Tonight's item 
is on the consent calendar, as was the previous update. The City Clerk will be pulling this item from the 
agenda and preparing a comprehensive report to present to the City Council at a later date when the 
consultant can attend and provide information regarding this routine update. I don't know if the record 
retention update prompted today's influx of subpoenas, but as always the Clerk's Office and City staff will 
comply fully in providing copies of these items. 

I apologize for any distraction and thank you for your continued hard work serving the City of Moreno Valley. 
--Michelle 

Items subpoenaed today included the following: 
1. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Any development by 

Ridge Property; Project Numbers P08-133; PA08-0098; PAlO-0017, PA08-0097; and PA09-0022. 
2. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: All Moreno Valley 

Properties and Highland Fairview Projects, including Skechers; and City of Moreno Valley project 
numbers PA07-0090; PA-07-0088; PA-07-0090; and PA-07-0091 

3. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Aquabella project, 
including project numbers Pll-029, PA-04-0005, PA04-0069, PA-04-0070 and PA-04-0082 

4. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
5. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Paul J. Early 
6. All documents relating to Iddo Benzeevi 
7. All documents relating to Tom Owings 
8. All documents relating to Dr. Yxstain Gutierrez 
9. All documents relating to development construction projects currently awaiting approval by the 

Moreno Valley City Council 
10. All documents relating to pending or completed infrastructure projects in City Council District 3 of the 

City of Moreno Valley 
11. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Henry Garcia as City Manager 
12. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Barry Foster as Moreno Valley's 

Director of Economic Development 

MV00239335 



13. All documents relating to development construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley City 
Council 

14. All documents relating to pending development construction projects currently pending approval of 
the Moreno Valley Planning Commission 

15. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated 
with the World Logistic Centers, including the Moreno Valley project numbers PA-12-0010, PA-12-
0011, PA-12-0012, PA12-0013, PA-12-0014, PA-12-0015 

16. All documents relating to development construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley Planning 
Commission 

17. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated 
with the company Prologis, including Moreno Valley project numbers P07-0081, PA-0081, PA-0084, PA-
0142, PA-0158 and PA-0162 

18. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Economic 
Development Action Plan approved by the City Council on April 26, 2011 

19. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
20. All documents relating to Jesse Molina 
21. All documents relating to Michael Geller 
22. All documents relating to Richard Stewart 
23. All documents relating to Marcelo Co 
24. All documents relating to Jerry Stephens 
25. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Anne Schneider 
26. All documents relating to Highland Fairview Corporation 

MV00239336 



Subject: 
Location: 

Start: 
End: 
Show Time As: 

Recurrence: 

Meeting Status: 

Organizer: 
Required Attendees: 

Updated: Skechers Job Site Visit 
Skechers 

Tue 8/3/2010 11 :30 AM 
Tue 8/3/2010 2:30 PM 
Out of Office 

(none) 

Accepted 

Bill Bopf 
Bill Bopf; Chris Vogt; Kyle Kollar; Mark Sambito; Anne Schneider; Suzanne Bryant; Cindy 
Miller 

When: Monday, August 02, 2010 11 :30 AM-12:30 PM (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada). 
Where: Skechers 

On behalf of Councilmember Richard Stewart, you are invited to the Job Site Visit at Skechers, lunch will be provided. 
This is not a business meeting, just time to check out the progress on the largest construction site in Moreno Valley's 
history. Please invite others as you deem appropriate. Cp 

MV00242166 



Subject: 
Location: 

Start: 
End: 
Show Time As: 

Recurrence: 

Meeting Status: 

Organizer: 
Required Attendees: 

Updated: Skechers Job Site Visit 
Skechers 

Tue 8/3/2010 11 :30 AM 
Tue 8/3/2010 2:30 PM 
Out of Office 

(none) 

Accepted 

Bill Bopf 
Bill Bopf; Chris Vogt; Kyle Kollar; Mark Sambito; Anne Schneider; Suzanne Bryant; Cindy 
Miller 

When: Monday, August 02, 2010 11 :30 AM-12:30 PM (GMT-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada). 
Where: Skechers 

On behalf of Councilmember Richard Stewart, you are invited to the Job Site Visit at Skechers, lunch will be provided. 
This is not a business meeting, just time to check out the progress on the largest construction site in Moreno Valley's 
history. Please invite others as you deem appropriate. Cp 

MV00246166 



":'5l~~~~~_LL: City of Moreno Valley 
Council Summary 

Reference # MV-14669-P3S6 

Incident Date/Time: 1/19/2013 10:15:00 AM 

Resolution Date/Time: 2/4/20132:30:00 PM 

Taken By: Cindy Miller 

Reporting Party Information 

Name: Norman and Beverly Fisher 

Address: 13850 Belia Ct 

City/ST/Zip: Moreno Valley CA 92555 

Hm Phone: 

Wk Phone: 

Cell Phone: 

Email: 

Case Location Information 

Property Owner Name: Fisher 

Address: 13850 Belia Ct 

Cross Street Info: 

Parcel # (if available): 478060014 

Resolution Information 

Page 1 of 1 

2/4/20132:50:55 PM 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official responded on 01/24/13. 

Building & Safety received a complaint of substandard conditions at 13850 Belia Court. 
An inspection was conducted on November 26,2012, and substandard living conditions 
were found to exist at the property. See attached memo for additional information. 

Case Information 

Issue Category: Building & Safety 

Issue: Building Permits 

Council District: 3 

Issue Description: Please investigate on behalf of Mayor Owings and advise the outcome. 

Mr. Fisher submitted a letter (attached) regarding a dispute with Building and Safety 
regarding the building permits for a "guest house" located at 13850 Belia Ct. 

Responsible for Follow-thru: Cathy Parada 

MV00250637 



MORENO 

VALLEY 

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY 

Community & Economic Development Department 
Building & Safety Division 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Barry Foster, Community and Economic Development Director 

From: Anne Schneider, PE, Building Official 

Date: January 24,2013 

Subject: Response of the Building and Safety Division to CRM 

This is the partial text of the CRM we received Tuesday January 22, 2013. 

Please investigate on behalf of Mayor Owings and advise the outcome. 

Mr. Fisher submitted a letter (attached) regarding a dispute with Building and 
Safety regarding the building permits for a "guest house" located at 13850 Belia 
Ct. 
Text of letter is attached separately. 

Here is the proposed response. 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official on 01/24/13: Building 
& Safety received a complaint of substandard conditions at 13850 Belia Ct. An 
inspection was conducted on November 26, 2012 and substandard living conditions 
were found to exist at the property. 

A review was conducted of the permit history for the property with the following items 
noted. See attached map for identification of each structure on property. 

Structure 1 

Structure 1 is a 2812 square foot home with a detached 800 square foot garage and 
592 square feet of patios & porches. 
The property owner obtained a custom home approval from Planning, Plot Plan PP1946 
and a Building permit, #9411845 from Building & Safety. (See attached copy). The 
home received final approval for occupancy on September 9, 1994. 

MV00250638 



CRM Response 
January 24, 2013 
Page 2 

Structure 2 
Structure 2 is a 1000 square foot addition to Structure 1 that was permitted for a 
workshop and storage room, with plumbing and electrical installations but no 
mechanical (heating or air-conditioning) equipment under Building permit #9412845. 
(See attached copy). This area was specifically noted on the permit, which is signed by 
Mrs. Beverly Fisher, as "No second unit permit'd". 

Structure 3 

Structure 3 is a 2400 square foot home with an attached 500 square foot garage. 
The property owner obtained a custom home approval for a second unit on the property 
from Planning, Plot Plan PP2003 and a Building permit, #9414588 from Building & 
Safety. The "second unit" home received ·final approval for occupancy on April 28, 1995. 

Per the Planning Division requirements, a maximum of two dwelling units are permitted 
at the property. A third unit is not permitted. The property owner was informed of this in 
writing at the time the permit for the "workshop and storage room" was issued and the 
room was in compliance with that requirement at the time of the final inspection in April 
of 1995. 

The tenant renting the "workshop" provided access to the rental unit for inspection on 
November 26, 2012. The photographs taken during the inspection clearly show the use 
of the "workshop & storage room" as a separate dwelling unit. (See attached photos.) 
The photographs document construction done after the final inspection was completed. 
There have been no permits for this construction obtained. 

On December 19, 2012, the property owner provided eviction paper work for the 
workshop unit to Building & Safety. The landlord initiated eviction proceedings against 
the tenant on November 28, 2012. The property owner provided a rental agreement 
showing that the space is being rented as a separate unit. Based on receipt of the 
eviction notice, further enforcement action against the property owner has been 
suspended until the hearing date of February 8, 2013 as shown in the eviction papers. 
As long as the property owner diligently continues with the eviction proceedings, further 
punitive action against the property owner is suspended. If the property owner fails to 
complete the eviction and allows the tenant to remain, the enforcement action will 
immediately resume. 

The property owner must remove all illegal construction, including the entire kitchen, 
separate water heater system, new heating system and interior partitions constructed 
without permits. 

No documentation that is contrary to these stated facts had been provided by the 
property owner. If he wishes to submit the information he believes clarifies the situation 
at the property, he is welcome to do so. He will be contacted and a request made to 

2 
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CRM Response 
January 24, 2013 
Page 3 

submit any information that he feels is relevant to this issue. All information provided 
herein is from public records available to the property owner. 

3 
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Tom Owings 
City Council mst 3 
Moreno Valley, Ca 

Sir 

,_II r CiJlJh(,IL 
;\QRENO VALLEY 

RECEIVED 

13 JAN 19 AM 8: t. I 

Norman & Beverly Fisher 
13850 Selia Ct. 

Moreno Valley, Ca 92555 
December 28,2012 

My wife and I are writing yOlJto soHcit your help in solving a dispute we are having 
with the Building and Safety Dept. We have spoken to a number of people both in the 
Building and Safety and Planning Departments with. no resolution to the problem. 

In 1994 my father had built the hOl.~se we are living in now .In addition to this house 
he had bu~t a small house attached to the rear of this house. Thel purpose of the feaf 
house Was for him to live there during the last Years of his life and we could take care 
of him. He was the sole owner of the property and house. In 1996 he added my wife and I to the 
deed to make an easier transfer of title after his death. When he died in 1998 we became 
sale owners of the house. 

After his paSSing I found a copy of the building permits andinspectfon records 
for both th¢ m:;lin house and the rear unii. Both the building patltlitand inspection 
record t<ilb€lls the rear house a "Guest House" After his passing my :Wife and 1 rented out the teaf 
house, We did not receive crit~riaconcernihg what a guesihouse can and cannot be used for. 

Last month we gave t~ couple that were renti09nbtice that we no (onger wanted to 
Tent to thef)1. They became very vindictive and they did everything they could think of to 
get even with us. In fact it became so bad that we had to get a court ordef1:1d restraining order 
against the man. One thing this man did was call the building and safety department to 
complain about a number of things. The inspector came out and spoke to him. WhHehe 
was there nried to spE;!ak to him but he refused to talk to me. So my wife and I went down 
to the office and spoke to the person at the counter. We explained to her what we had 
and what was going on. She than told us that we cannot rent out a ~guest housen

" We 
told her that we did flot.koow and we are in the process ofeviCtingtheienant now. We also 
told her once he is out wewill nat rent it out in the future. She said that was good. It shovits 
we are trying to Comply with the code, 

Since that time We managed tpspeakto the inspector Who came out for this person's 
complaJnt. During the conversation he told us that we converted a "workshop" Into a livable 
house. I med to tell him ahd show him written proof that this house was built as a guest 
house and we did not eonvertanything, VVff; inherited it from nw father just the way it is tCiday. 
He refused to listen to rneQnd look altha written proof I had, He also told be that I W<"IS the 
owner and lbuilt the hOUSEl as a liCensed contractor without a business license. I tried to tell 
him I did hotbulld the hou~ as a licensed contractor. I· hel~dmy father build it as his son, 
He ctio not hire me to do the work; But again he refused to Hstento me. 

MV00250641 



Nowhere is the problent I asked the lnspectorWh;:rt. does he want me to do. He said 
I have to basically gut the ~riside so it will no longer be fivat)tl;}. We tried to teU him that is an 
unreasonable request since everything in it was inspected and approved. We ~re fined 
$100 dollars for the, quote, illegal conversion andgivf:ln until Jan 2, 2013 to comply with his 
request. My wife and I told him that we cannot do that because the people we are eviCting 
will not move out and in aU Ijkelihoodthey will not move until they are ushered out by the police. 
We told him we need more time. We also told him we did not convert the house, we inherited it the 
way it is today. He said he will not give it to us and the fine wilf continue to 
increase. I asked to speak to his supervisor but he ignored me~ We than went up to your office 
and asked to see you. The woman we spoke to asked whatwas it concerning. We to1<! her 
and she said she would be right back. Ina few minutes she returned and told us that the ~lead 
of the Building and Safety department said for US to bring In the eviction papers and we would 
be given more time. As soOn· as we received the papers from our attorney we brought them 
into the office. 

While we were there we spokelo somebriein the planning department and asked if 
GUest houses were penl1ited in ttlecity. She said they were as long as we meet the criteria. 
She told us what they were and we do meet them. So I than askeCl her what do we need to do in 
order to keep this rear unit as a guest house, not to rent in out, but to use for family and 
friends whbvisit us from time to time. We than went to the EJ.utlding department and asked 
them the same thing. BaSically wewere told that we just have to start from scratch. We 
have to pay all the fees and have it inspected again. We just don't understand why we have 
to pay all the. fees again and have it inspected when the fees were paid and it Was inspected 
aAO approved 'When it was first bum: They gave us an esti mate of what the fees would be and 
they cbuldamounttoalmost$5000. I am retiredaod my wife does not work. Wecannotafforo 
that amount. . . 

W\1yis It when a vindictilleperson caHsto complain we suddenly haveta eithE)r .have 
to tear down what has been approved or pay more money to keep it as ·nis.This house 
has been in existence· for nearly 20 years. Our only mistake was renting it out after my father's 
death. We did thatnot knowing any better. Now that We know we will comply with the code. 
It is not fair nor right {or us to repay all tile fees again. 

Any help and clarification on this matter WiI! be greatly appreciated 

Yours Truly 

/r./);~--·-i~ .. 
Norman Fisher 

MV00250642 
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":'5l~~~~~_LL: City of Moreno Valley 
Council Summary 

Reference # MV-14669-P3S6 

Incident Date/Time: 1/19/2013 10:15:00 AM 

Resolution Date/Time: 2/4/20134:30:00 PM 

Taken By: Cindy Miller 

Reporting Party Information 

Name: Norman and Beverly Fisher 

Address: 13850 Belia Ct 

City/ST/Zip: Moreno Valley CA 92555 

Hm Phone: 

Wk Phone: 

Cell Phone: 

Email: 

Case Location Information 

Property Owner Name: Fisher 

Address: 13850 Belia Ct 

Cross Street Info: 

Parcel # (if available): 478060014 

Resolution Information 

Page 1 of 1 

2/4/20134:19:45 PM 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official responded on 01/24/13. 

Building & Safety received a complaint of substandard conditions at 13850 Belia Court. 
An inspection was conducted on November 26,2012, and substandard living conditions 
were found to exist at the property. See attached memo for additional information. 

Case Information 

Issue Category: Building & Safety 

Issue: Building Permits 

Council District: 3 

Issue Description: Please investigate on behalf of Mayor Owings and advise the outcome. 

Mr. Fisher submitted a letter (attached) regarding a dispute with Building and Safety 
regarding the building permits for a "guest house" located at 13850 Belia Ct. 

Responsible for Follow-thru: Cathy Parada 

MV00250649 



MORENO 

VALLEY 

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY 

Community & Economic Development Department 
Building & Safety Division 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Barry Foster, Community and Economic Development Director 

From: Anne Schneider, PE, Building Official 

Date: January 24,2013 

Subject: Response of the Building and Safety Division to CRM 

This is the partial text of the CRM we received Tuesday January 22, 2013. 

Please investigate on behalf of Mayor Owings and advise the outcome. 

Mr. Fisher submitted a letter (attached) regarding a dispute with Building and 
Safety regarding the building permits for a "guest house" located at 13850 Belia 
Ct. 
Text of letter is attached separately. 

Here is the proposed response. 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official on 01/24/13: Building 
& Safety received a complaint of substandard conditions at 13850 Belia Ct. An 
inspection was conducted on November 26, 2012 and substandard living conditions 
were found to exist at the property. 

A review was conducted of the permit history for the property with the following items 
noted. See attached map for identification of each structure on property. 

Structure 1 

Structure 1 is a 2812 square foot home with a detached 800 square foot garage and 
592 square feet of patios & porches. 
The property owner obtained a custom home approval from Planning, Plot Plan PP1946 
and a Building permit, #9411845 from Building & Safety. (See attached copy). The 
home received final approval for occupancy on September 9, 1994. 
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CRM Response 
January 24, 2013 
Page 2 

Structure 2 
Structure 2 is a 1000 square foot addition to Structure 1 that was permitted for a 
workshop and storage room, with plumbing and electrical installations but no 
mechanical (heating or air-conditioning) equipment under Building permit #9412845. 
(See attached copy). This area was specifically noted on the permit, which is signed by 
Mrs. Beverly Fisher, as "No second unit permit'd". 

Structure 3 

Structure 3 is a 2400 square foot home with an attached 500 square foot garage. 
The property owner obtained a custom home approval for a second unit on the property 
from Planning, Plot Plan PP2003 and a Building permit, #9414588 from Building & 
Safety. The "second unit" home received ·final approval for occupancy on April 28, 1995. 

Per the Planning Division requirements, a maximum of two dwelling units are permitted 
at the property. A third unit is not permitted. The property owner was informed of this in 
writing at the time the permit for the "workshop and storage room" was issued and the 
room was in compliance with that requirement at the time of the final inspection in April 
of 1995. 

The tenant renting the "workshop" provided access to the rental unit for inspection on 
November 26, 2012. The photographs taken during the inspection clearly show the use 
of the "workshop & storage room" as a separate dwelling unit. (See attached photos.) 
The photographs document construction done after the final inspection was completed. 
There have been no permits for this construction obtained. 

On December 19, 2012, the property owner provided eviction paper work for the 
workshop unit to Building & Safety. The landlord initiated eviction proceedings against 
the tenant on November 28, 2012. The property owner provided a rental agreement 
showing that the space is being rented as a separate unit. Based on receipt of the 
eviction notice, further enforcement action against the property owner has been 
suspended until the hearing date of February 8, 2013 as shown in the eviction papers. 
As long as the property owner diligently continues with the eviction proceedings, further 
punitive action against the property owner is suspended. If the property owner fails to 
complete the eviction and allows the tenant to remain, the enforcement action will 
immediately resume. 

The property owner must remove all illegal construction, including the entire kitchen, 
separate water heater system, new heating system and interior partitions constructed 
without permits. 

No documentation that is contrary to these stated facts had been provided by the 
property owner. If he wishes to submit the information he believes clarifies the situation 
at the property, he is welcome to do so. He will be contacted and a request made to 

2 
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CRM Response 
January 24, 2013 
Page 3 

submit any information that he feels is relevant to this issue. All information provided 
herein is from public records available to the property owner. 
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Tom Owings 
City Council mst 3 
Moreno Valley, Ca 

Sir 

,_II r CiJlJh(,IL 
;\QRENO VALLEY 

RECEIVED 

13 JAN 19 AM 8: t. I 

Norman & Beverly Fisher 
13850 Selia Ct. 

Moreno Valley, Ca 92555 
December 28,2012 

My wife and I are writing yOlJto soHcit your help in solving a dispute we are having 
with the Building and Safety Dept. We have spoken to a number of people both in the 
Building and Safety and Planning Departments with. no resolution to the problem. 

In 1994 my father had built the hOl.~se we are living in now .In addition to this house 
he had bu~t a small house attached to the rear of this house. Thel purpose of the feaf 
house Was for him to live there during the last Years of his life and we could take care 
of him. He was the sole owner of the property and house. In 1996 he added my wife and I to the 
deed to make an easier transfer of title after his death. When he died in 1998 we became 
sale owners of the house. 

After his paSSing I found a copy of the building permits andinspectfon records 
for both th¢ m:;lin house and the rear unii. Both the building patltlitand inspection 
record t<ilb€lls the rear house a "Guest House" After his passing my :Wife and 1 rented out the teaf 
house, We did not receive crit~riaconcernihg what a guesihouse can and cannot be used for. 

Last month we gave t~ couple that were renti09nbtice that we no (onger wanted to 
Tent to thef)1. They became very vindictive and they did everything they could think of to 
get even with us. In fact it became so bad that we had to get a court ordef1:1d restraining order 
against the man. One thing this man did was call the building and safety department to 
complain about a number of things. The inspector came out and spoke to him. WhHehe 
was there nried to spE;!ak to him but he refused to talk to me. So my wife and I went down 
to the office and spoke to the person at the counter. We explained to her what we had 
and what was going on. She than told us that we cannot rent out a ~guest housen

" We 
told her that we did flot.koow and we are in the process ofeviCtingtheienant now. We also 
told her once he is out wewill nat rent it out in the future. She said that was good. It shovits 
we are trying to Comply with the code, 

Since that time We managed tpspeakto the inspector Who came out for this person's 
complaJnt. During the conversation he told us that we converted a "workshop" Into a livable 
house. I med to tell him ahd show him written proof that this house was built as a guest 
house and we did not eonvertanything, VVff; inherited it from nw father just the way it is tCiday. 
He refused to listen to rneQnd look altha written proof I had, He also told be that I W<"IS the 
owner and lbuilt the hOUSEl as a liCensed contractor without a business license. I tried to tell 
him I did hotbulld the hou~ as a licensed contractor. I· hel~dmy father build it as his son, 
He ctio not hire me to do the work; But again he refused to Hstento me. 

MV00250653 



Nowhere is the problent I asked the lnspectorWh;:rt. does he want me to do. He said 
I have to basically gut the ~riside so it will no longer be fivat)tl;}. We tried to teU him that is an 
unreasonable request since everything in it was inspected and approved. We ~re fined 
$100 dollars for the, quote, illegal conversion andgivf:ln until Jan 2, 2013 to comply with his 
request. My wife and I told him that we cannot do that because the people we are eviCting 
will not move out and in aU Ijkelihoodthey will not move until they are ushered out by the police. 
We told him we need more time. We also told him we did not convert the house, we inherited it the 
way it is today. He said he will not give it to us and the fine wilf continue to 
increase. I asked to speak to his supervisor but he ignored me~ We than went up to your office 
and asked to see you. The woman we spoke to asked whatwas it concerning. We to1<! her 
and she said she would be right back. Ina few minutes she returned and told us that the ~lead 
of the Building and Safety department said for US to bring In the eviction papers and we would 
be given more time. As soOn· as we received the papers from our attorney we brought them 
into the office. 

While we were there we spokelo somebriein the planning department and asked if 
GUest houses were penl1ited in ttlecity. She said they were as long as we meet the criteria. 
She told us what they were and we do meet them. So I than askeCl her what do we need to do in 
order to keep this rear unit as a guest house, not to rent in out, but to use for family and 
friends whbvisit us from time to time. We than went to the EJ.utlding department and asked 
them the same thing. BaSically wewere told that we just have to start from scratch. We 
have to pay all the fees and have it inspected again. We just don't understand why we have 
to pay all the. fees again and have it inspected when the fees were paid and it Was inspected 
aAO approved 'When it was first bum: They gave us an esti mate of what the fees would be and 
they cbuldamounttoalmost$5000. I am retiredaod my wife does not work. Wecannotafforo 
that amount. . . 

W\1yis It when a vindictilleperson caHsto complain we suddenly haveta eithE)r .have 
to tear down what has been approved or pay more money to keep it as ·nis.This house 
has been in existence· for nearly 20 years. Our only mistake was renting it out after my father's 
death. We did thatnot knowing any better. Now that We know we will comply with the code. 
It is not fair nor right {or us to repay all tile fees again. 

Any help and clarification on this matter WiI! be greatly appreciated 

Yours Truly 

/r./);~--·-i~ .. 
Norman Fisher 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Jane Halstead 
Monday, May 13, 2013 5:09 PM 
City Council 
Suzanne Bryant 
Claims filed against City 

Mayor Owings & City Council: 

The City Clerk's office received (today) three claims filed against the City from Anne Schneider, AI 
Brady and Paul Early. The Press Enterprise has requested a copy of the claims filed which will be 
provided to them this afternoon. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Jane Halstead, CMC 
City Clerk 
City of Moreno Valley 
14177 Frederick Street 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

F: (951 )413-3009 
W: www.moreno-valley.ca.us 
janeh@moval.org 
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From: Cindy Miller 
Sent: Monday, May 13, 2013 5:12 PM 
To: Jesse Molina; Marcelo Co; 'marcelocoforcitycouncil@gmail.com'; molinavision@verizon.net; 

Richard Stewart; richstew27@gmail.com; Tom Owings; towings123@gmail.com; Victoria 
Saca; Victoriabaca2000 

Cc: 
Subject: 

From: Jane Halstead 

Jane Halstead; Juliene Clay; Ewa Lopez; Kathy Gross 
FW: Claims filed against City 

Sent: Monday, May 13, 2013 5:09 PM 
To: City Council 
Cc: Suzanne Bryant 
Subject: Claims filed against City 

Mayor Owings & City Council: 

The City Clerk's office received (today) three claims filed against the City from Anne Schneider, AI 
Brady and Paul Early. The Press Enterprise has requested a copy of the claims filed which will be 
provided to them this afternoon. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Jane Halstead, CMC 
City Clerk 
City of Moreno Valley 
14177 Frederick Street 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

F: (951 )413-3009 
W: www.moreno-valley.ca.us 
janeh@moval.org 
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":'5l~~~~~_LL: City of Moreno Valley 
Council Summary 

Reference # MV-14669-P3S6 

Incident Date/Time: 1/19/2013 10:15:00 AM 

Resolution Date/Time: 2/4/20132:30:00 PM 

Taken By: Cindy Miller 

Reporting Party Information 

Name: Norman and Beverly Fisher 

Address: 13850 Belia Ct 

City/ST/Zip: Moreno Valley CA 92555 

Hm Phone: 

Wk Phone: 

Cell Phone: 

Email: 

Case Location Information 

Property Owner Name: Fisher 

Address: 13850 Belia Ct 

Cross Street Info: 

Parcel # (if available): 478060014 

Resolution Information 

Page 1 of 1 

2/4/20132:50:55 PM 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official responded on 01/24/13. 

Building & Safety received a complaint of substandard conditions at 13850 Belia Court. 
An inspection was conducted on November 26,2012, and substandard living conditions 
were found to exist at the property. See attached memo for additional information. 

Case Information 

Issue Category: Building & Safety 

Issue: Building Permits 

Council District: 3 

Issue Description: Please investigate on behalf of Mayor Owings and advise the outcome. 

Mr. Fisher submitted a letter (attached) regarding a dispute with Building and Safety 
regarding the building permits for a "guest house" located at 13850 Belia Ct. 

Responsible for Follow-thru: Cathy Parada 
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MORENO 

VALLEY 

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY 

Community & Economic Development Department 
Building & Safety Division 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Barry Foster, Community and Economic Development Director 

From: Anne Schneider, PE, Building Official 

Date: January 24,2013 

Subject: Response of the Building and Safety Division to CRM 

This is the partial text of the CRM we received Tuesday January 22, 2013. 

Please investigate on behalf of Mayor Owings and advise the outcome. 

Mr. Fisher submitted a letter (attached) regarding a dispute with Building and 
Safety regarding the building permits for a "guest house" located at 13850 Belia 
Ct. 
Text of letter is attached separately. 

Here is the proposed response. 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official on 01/24/13: Building 
& Safety received a complaint of substandard conditions at 13850 Belia Ct. An 
inspection was conducted on November 26, 2012 and substandard living conditions 
were found to exist at the property. 

A review was conducted of the permit history for the property with the following items 
noted. See attached map for identification of each structure on property. 

Structure 1 

Structure 1 is a 2812 square foot home with a detached 800 square foot garage and 
592 square feet of patios & porches. 
The property owner obtained a custom home approval from Planning, Plot Plan PP1946 
and a Building permit, #9411845 from Building & Safety. (See attached copy). The 
home received final approval for occupancy on September 9, 1994. 
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CRM Response 
January 24, 2013 
Page 2 

Structure 2 
Structure 2 is a 1000 square foot addition to Structure 1 that was permitted for a 
workshop and storage room, with plumbing and electrical installations but no 
mechanical (heating or air-conditioning) equipment under Building permit #9412845. 
(See attached copy). This area was specifically noted on the permit, which is signed by 
Mrs. Beverly Fisher, as "No second unit permit'd". 

Structure 3 

Structure 3 is a 2400 square foot home with an attached 500 square foot garage. 
The property owner obtained a custom home approval for a second unit on the property 
from Planning, Plot Plan PP2003 and a Building permit, #9414588 from Building & 
Safety. The "second unit" home received ·final approval for occupancy on April 28, 1995. 

Per the Planning Division requirements, a maximum of two dwelling units are permitted 
at the property. A third unit is not permitted. The property owner was informed of this in 
writing at the time the permit for the "workshop and storage room" was issued and the 
room was in compliance with that requirement at the time of the final inspection in April 
of 1995. 

The tenant renting the "workshop" provided access to the rental unit for inspection on 
November 26, 2012. The photographs taken during the inspection clearly show the use 
of the "workshop & storage room" as a separate dwelling unit. (See attached photos.) 
The photographs document construction done after the final inspection was completed. 
There have been no permits for this construction obtained. 

On December 19, 2012, the property owner provided eviction paper work for the 
workshop unit to Building & Safety. The landlord initiated eviction proceedings against 
the tenant on November 28, 2012. The property owner provided a rental agreement 
showing that the space is being rented as a separate unit. Based on receipt of the 
eviction notice, further enforcement action against the property owner has been 
suspended until the hearing date of February 8, 2013 as shown in the eviction papers. 
As long as the property owner diligently continues with the eviction proceedings, further 
punitive action against the property owner is suspended. If the property owner fails to 
complete the eviction and allows the tenant to remain, the enforcement action will 
immediately resume. 

The property owner must remove all illegal construction, including the entire kitchen, 
separate water heater system, new heating system and interior partitions constructed 
without permits. 

No documentation that is contrary to these stated facts had been provided by the 
property owner. If he wishes to submit the information he believes clarifies the situation 
at the property, he is welcome to do so. He will be contacted and a request made to 

2 
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CRM Response 
January 24, 2013 
Page 3 

submit any information that he feels is relevant to this issue. All information provided 
herein is from public records available to the property owner. 

3 
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Tom Owings 
City Council mst 3 
Moreno Valley, Ca 

Sir 

,_II r CiJlJh(,IL 
;\QRENO VALLEY 

RECEIVED 

13 JAN 19 AM 8: t. I 

Norman & Beverly Fisher 
13850 Selia Ct. 

Moreno Valley, Ca 92555 
December 28,2012 

My wife and I are writing yOlJto soHcit your help in solving a dispute we are having 
with the Building and Safety Dept. We have spoken to a number of people both in the 
Building and Safety and Planning Departments with. no resolution to the problem. 

In 1994 my father had built the hOl.~se we are living in now .In addition to this house 
he had bu~t a small house attached to the rear of this house. Thel purpose of the feaf 
house Was for him to live there during the last Years of his life and we could take care 
of him. He was the sole owner of the property and house. In 1996 he added my wife and I to the 
deed to make an easier transfer of title after his death. When he died in 1998 we became 
sale owners of the house. 

After his paSSing I found a copy of the building permits andinspectfon records 
for both th¢ m:;lin house and the rear unii. Both the building patltlitand inspection 
record t<ilb€lls the rear house a "Guest House" After his passing my :Wife and 1 rented out the teaf 
house, We did not receive crit~riaconcernihg what a guesihouse can and cannot be used for. 

Last month we gave t~ couple that were renti09nbtice that we no (onger wanted to 
Tent to thef)1. They became very vindictive and they did everything they could think of to 
get even with us. In fact it became so bad that we had to get a court ordef1:1d restraining order 
against the man. One thing this man did was call the building and safety department to 
complain about a number of things. The inspector came out and spoke to him. WhHehe 
was there nried to spE;!ak to him but he refused to talk to me. So my wife and I went down 
to the office and spoke to the person at the counter. We explained to her what we had 
and what was going on. She than told us that we cannot rent out a ~guest housen

" We 
told her that we did flot.koow and we are in the process ofeviCtingtheienant now. We also 
told her once he is out wewill nat rent it out in the future. She said that was good. It shovits 
we are trying to Comply with the code, 

Since that time We managed tpspeakto the inspector Who came out for this person's 
complaJnt. During the conversation he told us that we converted a "workshop" Into a livable 
house. I med to tell him ahd show him written proof that this house was built as a guest 
house and we did not eonvertanything, VVff; inherited it from nw father just the way it is tCiday. 
He refused to listen to rneQnd look altha written proof I had, He also told be that I W<"IS the 
owner and lbuilt the hOUSEl as a liCensed contractor without a business license. I tried to tell 
him I did hotbulld the hou~ as a licensed contractor. I· hel~dmy father build it as his son, 
He ctio not hire me to do the work; But again he refused to Hstento me. 
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Nowhere is the problent I asked the lnspectorWh;:rt. does he want me to do. He said 
I have to basically gut the ~riside so it will no longer be fivat)tl;}. We tried to teU him that is an 
unreasonable request since everything in it was inspected and approved. We ~re fined 
$100 dollars for the, quote, illegal conversion andgivf:ln until Jan 2, 2013 to comply with his 
request. My wife and I told him that we cannot do that because the people we are eviCting 
will not move out and in aU Ijkelihoodthey will not move until they are ushered out by the police. 
We told him we need more time. We also told him we did not convert the house, we inherited it the 
way it is today. He said he will not give it to us and the fine wilf continue to 
increase. I asked to speak to his supervisor but he ignored me~ We than went up to your office 
and asked to see you. The woman we spoke to asked whatwas it concerning. We to1<! her 
and she said she would be right back. Ina few minutes she returned and told us that the ~lead 
of the Building and Safety department said for US to bring In the eviction papers and we would 
be given more time. As soOn· as we received the papers from our attorney we brought them 
into the office. 

While we were there we spokelo somebriein the planning department and asked if 
GUest houses were penl1ited in ttlecity. She said they were as long as we meet the criteria. 
She told us what they were and we do meet them. So I than askeCl her what do we need to do in 
order to keep this rear unit as a guest house, not to rent in out, but to use for family and 
friends whbvisit us from time to time. We than went to the EJ.utlding department and asked 
them the same thing. BaSically wewere told that we just have to start from scratch. We 
have to pay all the fees and have it inspected again. We just don't understand why we have 
to pay all the. fees again and have it inspected when the fees were paid and it Was inspected 
aAO approved 'When it was first bum: They gave us an esti mate of what the fees would be and 
they cbuldamounttoalmost$5000. I am retiredaod my wife does not work. Wecannotafforo 
that amount. . . 

W\1yis It when a vindictilleperson caHsto complain we suddenly haveta eithE)r .have 
to tear down what has been approved or pay more money to keep it as ·nis.This house 
has been in existence· for nearly 20 years. Our only mistake was renting it out after my father's 
death. We did thatnot knowing any better. Now that We know we will comply with the code. 
It is not fair nor right {or us to repay all tile fees again. 

Any help and clarification on this matter WiI! be greatly appreciated 

Yours Truly 

/r./);~--·-i~ .. 
Norman Fisher 
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":'5l~~~~~_LL: City of Moreno Valley 
Council Summary 

Reference # MV-14669-P3S6 

Incident Date/Time: 1/19/2013 10:15:00 AM 

Resolution Date/Time: 2/4/20134:30:00 PM 

Taken By: Cindy Miller 

Reporting Party Information 

Name: Norman and Beverly Fisher 

Address: 13850 Belia Ct 

City/ST/Zip: Moreno Valley CA 92555 

Hm Phone: 

Wk Phone: 

Cell Phone: 

Email: 

Case Location Information 

Property Owner Name: Fisher 

Address: 13850 Belia Ct 

Cross Street Info: 

Parcel # (if available): 478060014 

Resolution Information 

Page 1 of 1 

2/4/20134:19:45 PM 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official responded on 01/24/13. 

Building & Safety received a complaint of substandard conditions at 13850 Belia Court. 
An inspection was conducted on November 26,2012, and substandard living conditions 
were found to exist at the property. See attached memo for additional information. 

Case Information 

Issue Category: Building & Safety 

Issue: Building Permits 

Council District: 3 

Issue Description: Please investigate on behalf of Mayor Owings and advise the outcome. 

Mr. Fisher submitted a letter (attached) regarding a dispute with Building and Safety 
regarding the building permits for a "guest house" located at 13850 Belia Ct. 

Responsible for Follow-thru: Cathy Parada 
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MORENO 

VALLEY 

CITY OF MORENO VALLEY 

Community & Economic Development Department 
Building & Safety Division 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Barry Foster, Community and Economic Development Director 

From: Anne Schneider, PE, Building Official 

Date: January 24,2013 

Subject: Response of the Building and Safety Division to CRM 

This is the partial text of the CRM we received Tuesday January 22, 2013. 

Please investigate on behalf of Mayor Owings and advise the outcome. 

Mr. Fisher submitted a letter (attached) regarding a dispute with Building and 
Safety regarding the building permits for a "guest house" located at 13850 Belia 
Ct. 
Text of letter is attached separately. 

Here is the proposed response. 

Anne Schneider, PE, Building Division Manager/Building Official on 01/24/13: Building 
& Safety received a complaint of substandard conditions at 13850 Belia Ct. An 
inspection was conducted on November 26, 2012 and substandard living conditions 
were found to exist at the property. 

A review was conducted of the permit history for the property with the following items 
noted. See attached map for identification of each structure on property. 

Structure 1 

Structure 1 is a 2812 square foot home with a detached 800 square foot garage and 
592 square feet of patios & porches. 
The property owner obtained a custom home approval from Planning, Plot Plan PP1946 
and a Building permit, #9411845 from Building & Safety. (See attached copy). The 
home received final approval for occupancy on September 9, 1994. 
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CRM Response 
January 24, 2013 
Page 2 

Structure 2 
Structure 2 is a 1000 square foot addition to Structure 1 that was permitted for a 
workshop and storage room, with plumbing and electrical installations but no 
mechanical (heating or air-conditioning) equipment under Building permit #9412845. 
(See attached copy). This area was specifically noted on the permit, which is signed by 
Mrs. Beverly Fisher, as "No second unit permit'd". 

Structure 3 

Structure 3 is a 2400 square foot home with an attached 500 square foot garage. 
The property owner obtained a custom home approval for a second unit on the property 
from Planning, Plot Plan PP2003 and a Building permit, #9414588 from Building & 
Safety. The "second unit" home received ·final approval for occupancy on April 28, 1995. 

Per the Planning Division requirements, a maximum of two dwelling units are permitted 
at the property. A third unit is not permitted. The property owner was informed of this in 
writing at the time the permit for the "workshop and storage room" was issued and the 
room was in compliance with that requirement at the time of the final inspection in April 
of 1995. 

The tenant renting the "workshop" provided access to the rental unit for inspection on 
November 26, 2012. The photographs taken during the inspection clearly show the use 
of the "workshop & storage room" as a separate dwelling unit. (See attached photos.) 
The photographs document construction done after the final inspection was completed. 
There have been no permits for this construction obtained. 

On December 19, 2012, the property owner provided eviction paper work for the 
workshop unit to Building & Safety. The landlord initiated eviction proceedings against 
the tenant on November 28, 2012. The property owner provided a rental agreement 
showing that the space is being rented as a separate unit. Based on receipt of the 
eviction notice, further enforcement action against the property owner has been 
suspended until the hearing date of February 8, 2013 as shown in the eviction papers. 
As long as the property owner diligently continues with the eviction proceedings, further 
punitive action against the property owner is suspended. If the property owner fails to 
complete the eviction and allows the tenant to remain, the enforcement action will 
immediately resume. 

The property owner must remove all illegal construction, including the entire kitchen, 
separate water heater system, new heating system and interior partitions constructed 
without permits. 

No documentation that is contrary to these stated facts had been provided by the 
property owner. If he wishes to submit the information he believes clarifies the situation 
at the property, he is welcome to do so. He will be contacted and a request made to 

2 

MV00255280 
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January 24, 2013 
Page 3 

submit any information that he feels is relevant to this issue. All information provided 
herein is from public records available to the property owner. 

3 
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Tom Owings 
City Council mst 3 
Moreno Valley, Ca 

Sir 

,_II r CiJlJh(,IL 
;\QRENO VALLEY 

RECEIVED 

13 JAN 19 AM 8: t. I 

Norman & Beverly Fisher 
13850 Selia Ct. 

Moreno Valley, Ca 92555 
December 28,2012 

My wife and I are writing yOlJto soHcit your help in solving a dispute we are having 
with the Building and Safety Dept. We have spoken to a number of people both in the 
Building and Safety and Planning Departments with. no resolution to the problem. 

In 1994 my father had built the hOl.~se we are living in now .In addition to this house 
he had bu~t a small house attached to the rear of this house. Thel purpose of the feaf 
house Was for him to live there during the last Years of his life and we could take care 
of him. He was the sole owner of the property and house. In 1996 he added my wife and I to the 
deed to make an easier transfer of title after his death. When he died in 1998 we became 
sale owners of the house. 

After his paSSing I found a copy of the building permits andinspectfon records 
for both th¢ m:;lin house and the rear unii. Both the building patltlitand inspection 
record t<ilb€lls the rear house a "Guest House" After his passing my :Wife and 1 rented out the teaf 
house, We did not receive crit~riaconcernihg what a guesihouse can and cannot be used for. 

Last month we gave t~ couple that were renti09nbtice that we no (onger wanted to 
Tent to thef)1. They became very vindictive and they did everything they could think of to 
get even with us. In fact it became so bad that we had to get a court ordef1:1d restraining order 
against the man. One thing this man did was call the building and safety department to 
complain about a number of things. The inspector came out and spoke to him. WhHehe 
was there nried to spE;!ak to him but he refused to talk to me. So my wife and I went down 
to the office and spoke to the person at the counter. We explained to her what we had 
and what was going on. She than told us that we cannot rent out a ~guest housen

" We 
told her that we did flot.koow and we are in the process ofeviCtingtheienant now. We also 
told her once he is out wewill nat rent it out in the future. She said that was good. It shovits 
we are trying to Comply with the code, 

Since that time We managed tpspeakto the inspector Who came out for this person's 
complaJnt. During the conversation he told us that we converted a "workshop" Into a livable 
house. I med to tell him ahd show him written proof that this house was built as a guest 
house and we did not eonvertanything, VVff; inherited it from nw father just the way it is tCiday. 
He refused to listen to rneQnd look altha written proof I had, He also told be that I W<"IS the 
owner and lbuilt the hOUSEl as a liCensed contractor without a business license. I tried to tell 
him I did hotbulld the hou~ as a licensed contractor. I· hel~dmy father build it as his son, 
He ctio not hire me to do the work; But again he refused to Hstento me. 
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Nowhere is the problent I asked the lnspectorWh;:rt. does he want me to do. He said 
I have to basically gut the ~riside so it will no longer be fivat)tl;}. We tried to teU him that is an 
unreasonable request since everything in it was inspected and approved. We ~re fined 
$100 dollars for the, quote, illegal conversion andgivf:ln until Jan 2, 2013 to comply with his 
request. My wife and I told him that we cannot do that because the people we are eviCting 
will not move out and in aU Ijkelihoodthey will not move until they are ushered out by the police. 
We told him we need more time. We also told him we did not convert the house, we inherited it the 
way it is today. He said he will not give it to us and the fine wilf continue to 
increase. I asked to speak to his supervisor but he ignored me~ We than went up to your office 
and asked to see you. The woman we spoke to asked whatwas it concerning. We to1<! her 
and she said she would be right back. Ina few minutes she returned and told us that the ~lead 
of the Building and Safety department said for US to bring In the eviction papers and we would 
be given more time. As soOn· as we received the papers from our attorney we brought them 
into the office. 

While we were there we spokelo somebriein the planning department and asked if 
GUest houses were penl1ited in ttlecity. She said they were as long as we meet the criteria. 
She told us what they were and we do meet them. So I than askeCl her what do we need to do in 
order to keep this rear unit as a guest house, not to rent in out, but to use for family and 
friends whbvisit us from time to time. We than went to the EJ.utlding department and asked 
them the same thing. BaSically wewere told that we just have to start from scratch. We 
have to pay all the fees and have it inspected again. We just don't understand why we have 
to pay all the. fees again and have it inspected when the fees were paid and it Was inspected 
aAO approved 'When it was first bum: They gave us an esti mate of what the fees would be and 
they cbuldamounttoalmost$5000. I am retiredaod my wife does not work. Wecannotafforo 
that amount. . . 

W\1yis It when a vindictilleperson caHsto complain we suddenly haveta eithE)r .have 
to tear down what has been approved or pay more money to keep it as ·nis.This house 
has been in existence· for nearly 20 years. Our only mistake was renting it out after my father's 
death. We did thatnot knowing any better. Now that We know we will comply with the code. 
It is not fair nor right {or us to repay all tile fees again. 

Any help and clarification on this matter WiI! be greatly appreciated 

Yours Truly 

/r./);~--·-i~ .. 
Norman Fisher 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Good Evening: 

Grace Espino-Salcedo 
Thursday, February 21, 20134:54 PM 
Planning Staff; Council; Barry Foster; Suzanne Bryant; Paul Early; Ahmad Ansari; Randy 
Metz; Clement Jimenez; Eric Lewis; Anne Schneider; Prem Kumar; Mark Sambito; Michael 
Lloyd; Kent Wegelin; Jane Halstead; Jeannette Olko; Michelle Pierce; Jennifer Terry; Dante 
G. Hall 
Cathy Parada; Karyn Kiefer; Liz Plazola; Stephanie Cuff; Anna Chacon; Ewa Lopez; Jennifer 
Terry; Sylvia Rodriguez; Gina Henderson; Danae Scott; Kathy Gross; Kathi Pierce; Ellen 
Johnson; Payroll; MVTV3 
FEBRUARY 28, 2013: Planning Commission Agenda & Staff Reports 

Please click on the link below to access next week's Planning Commission agenda and supporting materials. 

http:// si repu b. moval.o rg/ sire pu b/ / mtgviewe r.aspx? meetid= 779&doctype= Age n da 

Have a great day! 

~~~-~~ 
City of Moreno Valley 
Community & Economic Development Department 
Planning Division 
141 77 Frederick Street 
P.O. Box 88005 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552-0805 

F: 951.413.3210 
E: gracee@moval.org 
www.moval.org 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Good Evening: 

Grace Espino-Salcedo 
Thursday, March 07, 20134:53 PM 
Planning Staff; Council; Barry Foster; Suzanne Bryant; Paul Early; Ahmad Ansari; Randy 
Metz; Clement Jimenez; Eric Lewis; Anne Schneider; Prem Kumar; Mark Sambito; Michael 
Lloyd; Kent Wegelin; Jane Halstead; Jeannette Olko; Michelle Pierce; Jennifer Terry; Dante 
G. Hall 
Cathy Parada; Karyn Kiefer; Liz Plazola; Stephanie Cuff; Anna Chacon; Ewa Lopez; Jennifer 
McDowell; Sylvia Rodriguez; Gina Henderson; Danae Scott; Kathy Gross; Kathi Pierce; Ellen 
Johnson; Payroll; MVTV3 
MARCH 14, 2013: Planning Commission Agenda & Staff Reports 

Please click on the link below to access next week's Planning Commission agenda and supporting materials. 

http:// si repu b. moval.o rg/ sire pu b/ / mtgviewe r.aspx? meetid=855&doctype= Age n da 

Have a great day! 

~~~-~~ 
City of Moreno Valley 
Community & Economic Development Department 
Planning Division 
141 77 Frederick Street 
P.O. Box 88005 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552-0805 

F: 951.413.3210 
E: gracee@moval.org 
www.moval.org 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Good Afternoon: 

Grace Espino-Salcedo 
Thursday, March 21, 2013 3:32 PM 
Planning Staff; Council; Barry Foster; Suzanne Bryant; Ahmad Ansari; Randy Metz; Clement 
Jimenez; Eric Lewis; Anne Schneider; Prem Kumar; Mark Sambito; Michael Lloyd; Kent 
Wegelin; Jane Halstead; Jeannette Olko; Michelle Pierce; Jennifer Terry; Dante G. Hall 
Cathy Parada; Karyn Kiefer; Liz Plazola; Stephanie Cuff; Anna Chacon; Ewa Lopez; Jennifer 
McDowell; Sylvia Rodriguez; Gina Henderson; Danae Scott; Kathy Gross; Kathi Pierce; Ellen 
Johnson; Payroll; MVTV3 
NOTICE OF CANCELLATION: Planning Commission Meeting, MARCH 28, 2013 

Next week's Planning Commission Meeting is cancelled. 

NEXT MEETING: Thursday, April 25, 2013 

i~MJ 
03.28.13 

Cancel.doc 

Have a great day! 

~~~-~~ 
City of Moreno Valley 
Community & Economic Development Department 
Planning Division 
141 77 Frederick Street 
P.O. Box 88005 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552-0805 

F: 951.413.3210 
E: gracee@moval.org 
www.moval.org 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Jane Halstead 
Monday, May 13, 2013 5:09 PM 
City Council 
Suzanne Bryant 
Claims filed against City 

Mayor Owings & City Council: 

The City Clerk's office received (today) three claims filed against the City from Anne Schneider, AI 
Brady and Paul Early. The Press Enterprise has requested a copy of the claims filed which will be 
provided to them this afternoon. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Jane Halstead, CMC 
City Clerk 
City of Moreno Valley 
14177 Frederick Street 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

F: (951 )413-3009 
W: www.moreno-valley.ca.us 
janeh@moval.org 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Victoria, 

Jane Halstead 
Monday, May 13, 2013 5:35 PM 
Victoria Saca 
RE: Claims filed against City 

Yes, we will forward a copy. 

Jane 

From: Victoria 8aca 
Sent: Monday, May 13, 2013 5:32 PM 
To: Jane Halstead 
Subject: Re: Claims filed against City 

Please send me a copy of each. Thanks! 

Victoria Baca, M.Ed. 
Councilwoman, District 5 

City Council Office 
City of Moreno Valley 
14177 Frederick St. 
p.,.Q,jJ.QX: .. ~~QQJ. 
Moreno Valley. CA 92552-0805 

On May 13,2013, at 5:09 PM, "Jane Halstead" <janeh@mova1.org> wrote: 

Mayor Owings & City Council: 

The City Clerk's office received (today) three claims filed against the City from Anne 
Schneider, AI Brady and Paul Early. The Press Enterprise has requested a copy of the 
claims filed which will be provided to them this afternoon. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Jane Halstead, CMC 
City Clerk 
City of Moreno Valley 
14177 Frederick Street 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

F: (951 )413-3009 
W: www.moreno-valley.ca.us 
janeh@moval.org 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Victoria Saca 
Monday, May 13, 2013 5:32 PM 
Jane Halstead 
Re: Claims filed against City 

Please send me a copy of each. Thanks! 

Victoria Baca, M.Ed. 
Councilwoman, District 5 

City Council Office 
City of Moreno Valley 
14177 Frederick St. 
PD_._J19K1HlQ_Q_~ 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552-0805 

On May 13,2013, at 5:09 PM, "Jane Halstead" <ii'!-.n~_h@mQy.i'!-LQJ:g> wrote: 

Mayor Owings & City Council: 

The City Clerk's office received (today) three claims filed against the City from Anne 
Schneider, AI Brady and Paul Early. The Press Enterprise has requested a copy of the 
claims filed which will be provided to them this afternoon. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Jane Halstead, CMC 
City Clerk 
City of Moreno Valley 
14177 Frederick Street 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

F: (951 )413-3009 
W: www.moreno-valley.ca.us 
janeh@moval.org 
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Jane Halstead 
au .. 

To: Council 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Michelle Dawson; Tom DeSantis; Suzanne Bryant 
Subpoenas served to the Custodian of Hecords 

Mayor Owings & Members of the Council: 

Investigators for the FBI delivered to the City Clerk the following subpoenas for records: 

1. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Any development by Ridge 
Property; Project Numbers P08-1.33; PAOS-0098; PA08-·0097; and PA09-0022. 

2. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: All Moreno Valley Properties 
and Highland Fairview Projects, including Skechers; and City of Moreno Valley project numbers PA07-0090; PA-
07-0088; PA·07-0090; and PA-07-0091 

3. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Aquabella project, including 
project numbers P11-029, PA-04-0005, PA-04-0070 and PA-04··0082 

4. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
5. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Paul J. Early 
6. All documents relating to Iddo Benzeevi 
7. All documents relating to Tom Owings 
8. All documents relating to Dr. Yxstain Gutierrez 
9. All documents relating to development construction projects currently awaiting approval by the Moreno Valley 

City Council 
10. All documents relating to pending or completed infrastructure projects in City Council District 3 of the City of 

Moreno Valley 
11. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Henry Garcia as City Manager 
12. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Barry Foster as Moreno Valley's Director 

of Economic Dl~veloprnent 
13. All documents relating to development construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley City Council 
14. All documents relating to pending development construction projects currently pending approval of the Moreno 

Valley Planning Commission 
15. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated with the 

World Logistic Centers, including the Moreno Valley project nurnbers PA~12-0010, PA-12-0011, PA-17..-0012, 
PA12-0013, PA~12-0014, PA~12-0015 

16. All documents relating to developrnent construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley Planning 
Commission 

17. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated with the 
company Prologis, including Moreno Valley project numbers 1'07 .. 0081, PA-0081, PA~0084, PA-0142, PA-0158 
and PA-0162 

18. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Economic Development 
Action Plan approved by the City Council on April 2.6, 2011 

19. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
20. All documents relating to Jesse Molina 
21. All documents relating to Michael Geller 
22. All documents relating to Richard Stewart 
23. All documents relating to Marcelo Co 
24. All documents relating to Jerry Stephens 
25. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Anne Schneider 
26. All documents relating to Highland Fairview Corporation 
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Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you. 

Jane Halstead, CMC 
City Clerk 
City of Moreno Valley 

14177 Frederick Street 

Moreno Valley, CA 92.552. 

F:(9S1)413-3009 
W: www.rnoreno-vaH~\{&9A!.~ 
janeh@moval.org 
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Ms. Jane Halstead 
Moreno Valley City Clerk 
14177 Frederick St. 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

October 22,2013 

Subject: Pn~servaHon of Evidence Demand 

Dear Ms. Halstead: 

The Riverside County District Attorney's Office has learned that the Moreno Valley City 
Council will consider adopting Resolution No. 2013-82, a "Resolution Adopting Updated 
Records Retention Schedules and Authorizing Destruction of Certain City Records" at its regular 
meeting on October 22,2013. 

The District Attorney's Office has reason to believe that litigation may result from 
matters currently under investigation with regard to the City of Moreno Valley and that relevant 
evidence potentially may be destroyed jf Resolution No. 2013 .. 82 is passed and implemented. 
This information may be in the City of Moteno Valley's possession or control and the City has a 
duty to preserve that information. 

Therefore, the District Attorney's Office demands that the City of Moreno Valley 
immediately take action to protect and preserve until further notice any of that information that is 
in its possession or under its control until further notice. 

Specifically, trw District Attorney's Office demands that the City of Moreno Valley 
immediately suspend deletion, overwriting and/or any other destruction of records and electronic 
stored information (hereinafter "ESI") connected, either directly or indirectly, to the following: 

~ All records and ESI associated with or concerning Highland Fairview, Iddo 
Benzeevi, Jerry Stephens, Tom Owings, Marcelo Co, Jesse Molina, Victoria 
Baca, Richard Stewart, Yxstian Gutierrez and Michael Geller. 

Il& All records and ESI associated with or concerning all City of Moreno Valley 
elected and appointed public officials and Department I-kads. 
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Jane Halstead, Moreno Valley City Clerk 
October 22,2013 
Page 12 

~ All records and ESI associated with or concerning pending or approved 
development construction projects, infrastructure and/or new infrastructure 
projects located in the City of Moreno Valley. 

~ All records and EST associated with or concerning communications to and from 
City of Moreno Valley employees, elected and/or appointed public officials 
regarding th(~ hiring, employment and discharge of fonTler City Manager Henry 
Garcia. 

€I All records and ESI associated with or concerning the following development 
projects: Skechers, World Logistic Center, Prologis, Aquabella Development, 
Ridge Property Development and Nason Stree1 infrastructure improvements. 

The District Attorney's 01Tice is specifically demanding that you preserve all documents, 
tangible things and ESI potentially associated with or concerning the matters identified above for 
the time frame of January 1, 2008 to present 

ESI, as used in this denwnd, should b(~ afforded the broadest possible definition and 
includes (by way of example and not as an exclusive list) any and all information electronically, 
Inagnetically or optically stored as: 

@ Digital communications (e.g., e-mail, voice mail, instant messaging); 
!& Word processed documents (e.g., Word or WordPerfect documents and 

drafts); 
!& Spreadsheets and tables (e.g., Excel or Lotus 123 worksheets); 
€I Accounting Application Data (e.g., QuickBooks, Money, Peachtree data 

files); 
@ Image and Facsimile Files (e.g., .PDF, .TIFF, .lPG, .GIF images); 
!& Sound Recordings (e.g., .WAY and .MP3 files); 
~ Video and Animation (e.g., .A VI and .MOV files); 
@ Databases (e.g., Access, Oracle, SQL Server data, SAP); 
83 Contact and Relationship Management Data (e.g., Outlook, ACT!); 
~ Calendar and Diary Application Data (e.g., Outlook PST, Yahoo, blog tools); 
@ Online Access Data (e.g., Temporary Internet Files, History, Cookies); 
$ Presentations (e.g., Pow(:rPoint, Corel Presentations) 
~ Network Access and Server Activity Logs; 
~ Project Management Application Data; 
$ Computer Aided Design/Drawing Files; and, 
~ Back Up and Archival Files (e.g., Zip, .GHO) 

All ESt must be preserved so that it can be retrieved at a later time. The information 
must b,~ preserved in its original electronic form so that all information contained within it, 
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Jane Halstead, Moreno Valley City Clerk 
October 22, 2013 
Page 13 

whether visible or not, is also available for inspection. It is not suff1cient to make a hard copy of 
electronic communication. 

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation. 

Cc: Michelle Dawson 
Moreno Valley City Manager 
14177 Frederick 81. 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

Suzanne Bryant 
Moreno Valley City Attorney 
14177 Frederick 8t. 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

/1'0111 Owings 
Mayor, Moreno Valley City Counci) 
14177 Frederick S1-
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

Jesse Molina 
Mayor Pro Tern, Moreno Valley City Council 
14177 Frederick St. 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

Victoria Baca 
Moreno Valley City Couneil 
14177 Frederick St 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

Richard Stewart 
Moreno Valley City Council 
14] 77 Frederick 8t. 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

Yxstain Gutierrez 
Moreno Valley City Council 
14177 Frederick St. 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 
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From: Jane Halstead 
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2013 3:45 PM 
To: 

Cc: 

Cindy Miller; Jane Halstead; Jesse Molina; Michele Patterson; Richard Stewart; Richard 
Stewart; Tom Owings; Victoria Baca; Yxstian Gutierrez 
Michelle Dawson; Tom DeSantis; Suzanne Bryant; 'Tom Owings (towings123@gmail.com)'; 
'Victoriabaca2000 (victoriabaca2000@gmail.com)' 

Subject: Federal Grand Jury Subpoenas Served to the Custodian of Records 

Mayor Owings & Members of the Council: 

Investigators for the FBI delivered to the City Clerk the following subpoenas for records: 

1. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Any development by Ridge 
Property; Project Numbers P08-133; PA08-0098; PAlO-00l7, PA08-0097; and PA09-0022. 

2. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: All Moreno Valley Properties 
and Highland Fairview Projects, including Skechers; and City of Moreno Valley project numbers PA07-0090; PA-
07-0088; PA-07-0090; and PA-07-0091 

3. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Aquabella project, including 
project numbers P11-029, PA-04-0005, PA04-0069, PA-04-0070 and PA-04-0082 

4. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
5. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Paul J. Early 
6. All documents relating to Iddo Benzeevi 
7. All documents relating to Tom Owings 
8. All documents relating to Dr. Yxstain Gutierrez 
9. All documents relating to development construction projects currently awaiting approval by the Moreno Valley 

City Council 
10. All documents relating to pending or completed infrastructure projects in City Council District 3 of the City of 

Moreno Valley 
11. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Henry Garcia as City Manager 
12. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Barry Foster as Moreno Valley's Director 

of Economic Development 
13. All documents relating to development construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley City Council 
14. All documents relating to pending development construction projects currently pending approval of the Moreno 

Valley Planning Commission 
15. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated with the 

World Logistic Centers, including the Moreno Valley project numbers PA-12-001O, PA-12-0011, PA-12-00l2, 
PA12-0013, PA-12-00l4, PA-12-00l5 

16. All documents relating to development construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley Planning 
Commission 

17. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated with the 
company Prologis, including Moreno Valley project numbers P07-0081, PA-0081, PA-0084, PA-0l42, PA-0l58 
and PA-0l62 

18. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Economic Development 
Action Plan approved by the City Council on April 26, 2011 

19. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
20. All documents relating to Jesse Molina 
21. All documents relating to Michael Geller 
22. All documents relating to Richard Stewart 
23. All documents relating to Marcelo Co 
24. All documents relating to Jerry Stephens 
25. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Anne Schneider 
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26. All documents relating to Highland Fairview Corporation 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thank you. 

Jane Halstead, CMC 
City Clerk 
City of Moreno Valley 
14177 Frederick Street 
Moreno Valley, CA 92552 

F:(951)413-3009 
W: www.moreno-valley.ca.us 
janeh@moval.org 
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From: Michelle Dawson 
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 20134:58 PM 

Everyone To: 
Subject: Update on investigation, subpoenas, etc. 

City staff: I want to continue updating you on what little I do know about the investigation that began last May 
with the search warrants served at the residences of our Council Members (the ones in office at that time) and 
others. Subpoenas were delivered to the Clerk's Office today for documents related to the items listed below 
(most of which, the Clerk indicates, have already been provided to them). In addition, I was served with a 
subpoena to appear before a grand jury next Wednesday, as was Tom DeSantis. Our testimony is being 
requested just as witnesses. 

Also, some in the media have tried to make an issue of an item on tonight's Council agenda; it is a routine 
update by the City Clerk of the City's record retention policy. This is done every few years to keep current 
with technological advancements and to comply with State law. Other cities do this as a routine update as 
well. Prior year updates were approved by the Council in 2003 and again in 2007. An outside consultant has 
been working on this update for over one year, obviously well before any investigation began. Tonight's item 
is on the consent calendar, as was the previous update. The City Clerk will be pulling this item from the 
agenda and preparing a comprehensive report to present to the City Council at a later date when the 
consultant can attend and provide information regarding this routine update. I don't know if the record 
retention update prompted today's influx of subpoenas, but as always the Clerk's Office and City staff will 
comply fully in providing copies of these items. 

I apologize for any distraction and thank you for your continued hard work serving the City of Moreno Valley. 
--Michelle 

Items subpoenaed today included the following: 
1. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Any development by 

Ridge Property; Project Numbers P08-133; PA08-0098; PAlO-0017, PA08-0097; and PA09-0022. 
2. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: All Moreno Valley 

Properties and Highland Fairview Projects, including Skechers; and City of Moreno Valley project 
numbers PA07-0090; PA-07-0088; PA-07-0090; and PA-07-0091 

3. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Aquabella project, 
including project numbers Pll-029, PA-04-0005, PA04-0069, PA-04-0070 and PA-04-0082 

4. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
5. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Paul J. Early 
6. All documents relating to Iddo Benzeevi 
7. All documents relating to Tom Owings 
8. All documents relating to Dr. Yxstain Gutierrez 
9. All documents relating to development construction projects currently awaiting approval by the 

Moreno Valley City Council 
10. All documents relating to pending or completed infrastructure projects in City Council District 3 of the 

City of Moreno Valley 
11. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Henry Garcia as City Manager 
12. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Barry Foster as Moreno Valley's 

Director of Economic Development 
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13. All documents relating to development construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley City 
Council 

14. All documents relating to pending development construction projects currently pending approval of 
the Moreno Valley Planning Commission 

15. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated 
with the World Logistic Centers, including the Moreno Valley project numbers PA-12-0010, PA-12-
0011, PA-12-0012, PA12-0013, PA-12-0014, PA-12-0015 

16. All documents relating to development construction projects approved by the Moreno Valley Planning 
Commission 

17. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: Projects associated 
with the company Prologis, including Moreno Valley project numbers P07-0081, PA-0081, PA-0084, PA-
0142, PA-0158 and PA-0162 

18. All documents relating to the following development projects in Moreno Valley: The Economic 
Development Action Plan approved by the City Council on April 26, 2011 

19. All documents relating to Victoria Baca 
20. All documents relating to Jesse Molina 
21. All documents relating to Michael Geller 
22. All documents relating to Richard Stewart 
23. All documents relating to Marcelo Co 
24. All documents relating to Jerry Stephens 
25. All documents relating to the hiring, employment, and termination of Anne Schneider 
26. All documents relating to Highland Fairview Corporation 
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